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Mr. Robert R~Yna 
Assistant City Attomey 
City of San Antonio 
P.O. Box 839966 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS 

GREG ABBOTT 

'.'.' 

San Antonio,Texas 78283 

\ 

Dear Mr. Reyna: 

0R2011-03192 

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the 
Public Inform~tion Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Govemment Code. Your request was 
assigned ID#~10657 (COSA File No. 2010-6929). 

The City of San Antonio (the "city") received a request for case number 94-591856. You 
claim that the!~ubmitted information is excepted from disclosure under section 552.101 of 
the Govemm¢nt Code. We have considered the exception you claim and reviewed the 
submitted infQrmation. 

Initially, we must address the city's obligation~ under section 552.301 of the Govennnent 
Code, which prescribes the proc'edures a govennnental bodyml~st follow in asking this office 
to decide whether requested information is excepted from public disclosure: Pursuant to 
section 552.301(b), a govemmental body must ask for a decision from tIns office and state 
the exception% that apply within ten business days of receiving the written request. See 
Gov't Code §':552.301(b). Further, pursuant to section 552.301(e), a govennnental body 
must submit t9' this office within fifteen business days of receiving an open records request 
(1) general wr#ten comments stating the reasons why the stated exceptions apply that would 
allow the infoimation to be withheld, (2) a copy of the written request for information, (3) 
a signed statelp-ent or sufficient evidence showing the date the govemmental body received 
the written request, and (4) a copy of the specific infonnation requested or representative 
samples, label~d to indicate which exceptions apply to which parts of the documents. See 
id. § 552.30t(e)(1)(D). You state the city received the request for information on 
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November 1,2010. Accordingly, you were required to provide the infonnation required by 
section 552J01(b) by November 16, 2010. Moreover, you were required to provide the 
infonnation required by section 552.301 ( e) by November 23, 2010. The envelope in which 
the city provided the infonnation required by subsections 552.301(b) and 552.301(e) was 
postmarked December 23,2010. See id. § 552.308(a)(1) (describing mles for calculating 
submission dates of documents sent via first class United States mail, common or contract 
carrier, or interagency mail). Accordingly, we conclude the city failed to comply with the 
procedural requirements mandated by section 552.301 of the Govel11ment Code. 

I' 

Pursuant to section 552.302 of the Govenllnent Code, a govenllnental body's failure to 
comply with t~e procedural requirements of section 5 52.3 0 1 results in the legal presumption 
that the requ~sted infonnation is public and must be released unless there is a compelling 
reason to withhold the infornlation frOIl1, disclosure. See id. § 552.302; Simmons v. 
Kuzmich, 166's.W.3d 342 (Tex. App.-FOli Worth 2005, no pet.); Hancockv. State Bd. of 
Ins., 797 S.W:2d 379,381-82 (Tex. App.-Austin1990, no writ); see also Open Records 
Decision No. '~19 (1982). Generally, a compelling reason exists when third party interests 
are at stake ot;when infonnation is confidential under other law. Open Records Decision 
No. 177 (1917). Section 552.101 can provide a compelling reason to overcome this 
presumption.;': Therefore, we will address the applicability of section 552.101 to the 
submitted infonnation. 

Section 552.101 ofthe Govenunent Code excepts from disclosure "infonnation considered 
to be confidential by law, either constitutional, statutory, or by judicial decision." Gov't 
Code § 552.101. This section encompasses infonnation made confidential by other statutes, 
such as sectioh 261.201 of the Family Code which provides, in relevant part, as follows: 

(a) [r]he following infonnation is confidential, is not subject to public 
releas~ under Chapter 552, Government Code, and may be disclosed only for 
purpo,ses consistent with tIlls code and applicable federal or state law or lUlder 
rules adopted by an investigating agency: 

~, (1) a report of alleged or suspected abuse or neglect made under this 
~i~ chapter and the identity ofthe person making the report; and 
~ I, 

':, (2) except as otherwise provided in this section, the files, repOlis, 
:: records, commUlllcations, audiotapes, videotapes, and working papers 
,used or developed in an investigation under this chapter or in 
;, providing services as a result of an investigation. 

(k) Notwithstanding Subsection (a), an investigating agency, other than the 
[Texa~ Department of Family and Protective Services] or the Texas Youth 
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Conunission, on request, shall provide to the parent, managing conservator, 
or other legal representative of a child who is the subj ect of rep Olied abuse 
or neglect, or to the child if the child is at least 18 years of age, infonnation 
conceming the repOlied abuse or neglect that would otherwise be confidential 
under.this section. The investigating agency shall withhold infonnation 
lUlder:this subsection if the parent, managing conservator, or other legal 
representative of the child requesting the infonnation is alleged to have 
committed the abuse or neglect. 

(1) Before a child or a parent, managing conservator, or other legal 
representative of a child may inspect or copy a record or file concerning the 
child under Subsection (k), the custodian of the record or file must redact: 

j. (3) the identity ofthe person who made the repOli. 

Fam. Code § 261.201(a), (k), (1)(3). Upon review, we agree the subnlitted infonnation was 
used or developed in an investigation of alleged or suspected child abuse or neglect 
conducted by the city's police depmiment. See id. §§ 261.001 (defining "abuse" and 
"neglect" for purposes of chapter 261 ofthe Family Code), 101. 003 (a) (defining "child" for 
purposes of t1:ij:s section as person under 18 years of age who is not and has not been manied 
or who has not had the disabilities of minority removed for general purposes). Accordingly, 
we find tIns infonnation is subj ect to chapter 261 ofthe Family Code. We note the requestor 
is a parent oft11e child victim listed in the infonnation. However, the submitted infomlation 
does not identi.fy a suspect. Thus, we are unable to conclusively detennine ifthe submitted 
infonnation may be provided to the requestor pursuant to section 261.201 (k). Accordingly, 
we must mle conditionally. Ifthe requestor is alleged to have committed the reported abuse, 
then the city, must withhold the submitted infonnation lUlder section 552.101 of the 
Government Code in conjlUlction with section 261.201 (a). However, if the requestor is not 
alleged to have cOlmnitted the reported abuse, the city may not use section 261.201(a) to 
withhold this i;nfonnation from him. See id. § 261.201(k). Section 261.201(1)(3), however, 
states the identity of the reporting party must be withheld. Id. § 261.201(1)(3). Thus, the city 
must withholci;the infonnation we have marked under section 552.101 ofth~ Government 
Code in conjUllction with section 261.201 (1)(3) ofthe Family Code. As no fmiher exceptions 
to disclosure have been raised, the city must release ~he remaining infonnation. 

This letter mlwg is limited to the particular infonnation at issue in tIns request and limited 
to the facts aSlpresented to us; therefore, this mling must not be relied upon as a previous 
determinatiolliregarding any other infonnation or any other circumstances. 

This mling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the 
governmentai:bodyand of the requestor. For more infonnation concennng those rights and 
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responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index orl.php, 
or call the Office of the Attomey General's Open Govemment Hotline, toll free, .. \ 

at (877) 673'::;6839. Questions conceming the allowable charges for providing public 
infonnation ul1der the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator of the Office of 
the AttomeyGeneral, toll free, at (888) 672-6787. 

Nneka Kanu ~. 
Assistant AttQmey General 
Open Record§ Division 

NK/em 

Ref: 
\:.;!' 

Enc. Submitted documents 

cc: Requestor 
(w/o e;nclosures) 
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